
City of Sedona Community Development Department 
Engineering Services 
102 Roadrunner Drive Sedona, AZ 86336 
(928) 204-7111  Fax: (928) 282-5348 

 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
The City of Sedona, Arizona is issuing Addendum # 2  to the plans and specifications as originally issued 
at the time of solicitation for bids for the WWRP Injection Well No. 1 and Well No. 2 Equipping Project.  
For any bid to be considered responsible and responsive, receipt of this addendum must be 
acknowledged.  
 
As specified in the Instructions to Bidders this Addendum upon issuance has become a part of the 
Contract Documents.  
 
This Addendum contains  4   pages including this page,  0  changed bid sheets,                                                                                                                   
_0  plan sheets, and    0    additional Technical Specification.  Any changed bid sheets shall be used in lieu 
of the originally issued bid sheets in order to submit a responsive bid. 
 
This Addendum clarifies the following based on questions asked during the pre-bid meeting: 
 

1. Questions may be submitted, in writing to Roxanne Holland, until 11:59 PM Sunday 
September 20, 2015.  Any questions received after that time may not be answered. 

2. Contractor shall be responsible to ensure that start-up services from manufacturer’s 
are provided meeting the requirements of Specification 01756.  Start-up services 
already included as part of the pre-procured equipment package are as follows: 

a. On-Site Sodium Hypochlorite Generation System:  One factory representative 
for 5 days during 1 trip to assist in installation inspection, start-up supervision, 
and operator training.   

b. Cartridge Filter System:  None 
3. Contractor shall be responsible to provide warranty meeting the requirements of 

General Condition 51.  Contractor shall review the pre-procurement packages from 
manufacturer’s to identify any warranty deficiencies and shall provide additional 
warranties as needed to meet project specifications. 

4. A building permit is required for the electrical and sodium hypochlorite buildings 
(building permit application and fees to be submitted by the City).  Yavapai County 
will be conducting inspections during construction to confirm compliance with 
building codes.  City of Sedona and/or Carollo will conduct inspections during 
construction to confirm compliance with project plans and specifications. 

a. Special structural inspections required for CMU buildings include:  concrete, 
bolts installed in concrete, reinforcing steel, structural masonry, 
expansion/epoxy anchors, soils, compaction, and roof deck. 

b. Special structural inspections required for pre-cast electrical enclosures will be 
less expansive and limited to connection points. 

 
This Addendum adds the following: 
 

5. Pre-bid meeting sign-in sheet is attached. 
6. Drawing 30-M-01, Keynote 1, ADD the following:  Contractor shall supply and install 

4,500 lb of salt meeting the manufacturer’s specifications as part of startup.  In 
addition, Contractor shall supply 4,500 lb of salt meeting the same specifications in 
bags no larger than 50 lb each.  Salt shall be stored in location as directed by the City. 

 





SIGN IN SHEET 

NAME FIRM NAME TEL. NO. E-MAIL

Roxanne Holland City of Sedona 928-203-5069 RHolland @SedonaAZ.gov

Tyrel Eckroth Schofield Civil Construction 602-679-3600 tae@schofieldcivil.com

Randy Hodge GHD 602-489-0684

Michael Freid GHD 602-881-5502 Mike.Freid@GHD.com

Michael Ottmann Technology Construction, Inc. 928-777-0099 MikeOttmann@yahoo.com

Kelvin Ng Ludvik 602-777-5000 kng@Ludvik.com

Mike Rivera Currier Construction 602-274-4370 mrivera@currierinc.com

Jim Erispaha MGC Contractors 602-437-5000 bids@mgccontractors.com

Brad Jeppson Carollo Engineers 602-571-5776 bjeppson@carollo.com

Andrew Pavey Keller Electrical 602-757-8034 apavey@kellerelectrical.com

Graydon Cox BEMO USA 707-344-1026 graydonc@bemousa.com

Kenny Porter KP Ventures Drilling and Pump 928-639-1709 kpventoffice@gmail.com

J. Andy Dickey City of Sedona 928-203-5039 adickey@sedonaaz.gov

Dan East Garney Construction 720-348-8407 DEast@garney.com
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SIGN IN SHEET 

NAME FIRM NAME TEL. NO. E-MAIL

Bart Zichichi OPTCO 602-525-2327 B.Z@optcoaz.com

Ruairi Moore City of Sedona 928-239-0458 rmoore@SedonaAz.gov

Michael Young Fann Environmental 928-778-5335 mikeyoung@fannenvironmental.com

Steve Bjerke Weber Water Resources 520-235-8698 sbjerke@weber-waterresources.com

Ronnie Garcia City of Sedona 928-203-5042 rgarcia@SedonaAz.gov

Jeffery Wold Southwest Waterworks 480-599-7201 jeffwold@swwc.biz

Sal Valenzuela City of Sedona 928-203-5030 svalenzuela@SedonaAz.gov

James Harris Currier Construction 602-859-5924

Jim Tackett Currier Construction 602-859-5904
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